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ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau’s Memorandum Opinion and
Order (MO&0O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket
No. 00-122, released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&0O) advances one
day to June 30, 2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000,
certain rate revisions filed under Pacific’s Transmittal No. 6. The rate

revisions, listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket

No. 00-122.
Page Revision No. Rate Element
4-13 1st Federal Universal Service Fund

- Residential

- Business

- PRI ISDN

- Centrex CO and CO-LIKE
6-206 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-208 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
6-209 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-210 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-211 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-212 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
6-213 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-214 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-215 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
6-219 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-220 2nd All Rate Revisions on Page
6-229 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-239 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-240 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
6-242 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-144 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-165 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-166 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-167 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-170 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-172 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-173 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-174 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-175 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-176 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-177 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-178 1lst All Rate Revisions on Page
7-179 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-181 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
7-183 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
9-16 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
9-26 1st All Rate Revisions on Page
9-27 1st All Rate Revisions on Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1 )

Issued: March 8, 2000 Effective: March 23, 2000
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This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau’s Memorandum Opinion and
Order (MO&0O), In the Matter of 2001 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket
No. 01-08, released July 2, 2001. The aforementioned (MO&0O) advances one day
to July 2, 2001 and then suspends for one day until July 3, 2001, certain
rate revisions filed under Pacific’s Transmittal No. 37. The rate revisions,
listed below, are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 01-08.

Page Revision No. Rate Element

4-12 4th End User Common Line (EUCL)
- Multiline Business Subscriber
- Centrex CO and CO-Like Subscriber

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 40 )
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Under authority of Special Permission No. 02-050 of the Federal
Communications Commission, the effective date of the tariff material
contained in the following transmittal number has been deferred to April 10,
2002. The deferral will provide the Commission with additional time to
review.

Transmittal No. 57

Page Revision No.
22-1 1st

22-2 3rd

22-3 2nd

22-5 1st

22-6 2nd

22-17 1st

22-8 2nd

22-9 2nd
22-11 3rd
22-11.1 Original
22-12 2nd
22-13 1st
22-13.1 Original
22-14 2nd
22-14.1 Original
22-15 2nd
22-15.1 Original
22-16 2nd
22-17 1st
22-18 2nd
22-19 1st
22-20 2nd
22-21 1st
22-21.1 Original
22-22 1st
22-23 Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 64 )

Issued: March 29, 2002 Effective: March 29, 2002

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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This supplement is filed pursuant the Competitive Pricing Division, Common
Carrier Bureau's Order, In the Matter of Ameritech Operating Companies
Tariff FCC No. 2, Nevada Bell Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1, Pacific
Bell Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1 Southern New England Telephone
Company Tariff FCC No. 39 and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff FCC

No. 73 released August 16, 2002. The aforementioned Order suspends the
effective date of PBTC’s Transmittal No. 77 for 5 months and institutes an
investigation.

Page Revision No.
2-16 1st

2-17 1st
2-17.1 Original
2-47 1st
2-47.1 Original
2-47.2 Original
2-47.3 Original
2-47.4 Original
2-47.5 Original
2-48 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 80 )

Issued: August 20, 2002 Effective: August 20, 2002

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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This supplement is filed pursuant the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline
Competition Bureau's Order DA 02-2472, In the Matter of Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 73 Transmittal No. 2913, Ameritech Operating
Companies Tariff FCC No. 2 Transmittal 1318, Southern New England Telephone
Company Tariff FCC No. 39 Transmittal No. 774, Pacific Bell Telephone Company
Tariff FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 82 and Nevada Bell Telephone Company Tariff
FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 22, released September 30, 2002.

The aforementioned Order suspends for one day, imposes an accounting order
and sets for investigation proposed rate decreases in PBTC’s Transmittal No.
82.

Page Revision No.

4-13 13th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 84 )

Issued: October 3, 2002 Effective: October 3, 2002

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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This supplement is filed pursuant to the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline
Competition Bureau's Order on Reconsideration, DA 02-2898, In the Matter of
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 73 Transmittal No. 2913,
Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff FCC No. 2 Transmittal 1318, Southern New
England Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 39 Transmittal No. 774, Pacific Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 82 and Nevada Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 22, released October 29,
2002.

The purpose of this supplement is to cancel Supplement No. 5 issued October
3, 2002 under Transmittal No. 84. Supplement No. 5 was filed pursuant to the
Commission’s Order DA 02-2472 released September 30, 2002.

On September 30, 2002, as noted in Suspension Order 02-2472, the Pricing
Policy Division of the Wireline Competition Bureau suspended for one day,
imposed an accounting order, and set for investigation the aforementioned
transmittals. The transmittals addressed in that order sought to establish
rates for Universal Service Fund charges billed to residential and business
customers to reflect the companies’ fourth quarter 2002 contribution
obligations.

After release of the Suspension Order, Division staff met with SBC to discuss
the tariff filings. SBC provided additional explanations in support of its
tariff filings that satisfied Division staff concerns. Accordingly, the
investigations and accounting orders imposed in Order 02-2472 are terminated.

The proposed rate decreases listed in the following tariff page are effective
as of October 2, 2002.

Page Revision No.

4-13 13th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 86 )

Issued: November 4, 2002 Effective: November 4, 2002

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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On August 20, 2002 Pacific Bell Telephone Company (PBTC) issued Supplement
No. 4 in Transmittal No. 80 pursuant the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline
Competition Bureau's Order DA 02-2039, released August 16, 2002. Order DA 02-
2039 suspended the effective date of PBTC’s Transmittal No. 77 for 5 months
and instituted an investigation.

On January 13, 2003, under authority of Special Permission No. 03-002, PBTC
withdrew Transmittal No. 77 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 93 )
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On December 13, 2004, Pacific Bell Telephone Company (PBTC) issued
Transmittal No. 187, which proposed changes to Section 2 of PBTC Tariff
F.C.C. No. 1 in order to revise regulations governing the payment of deposits
and other payments. Transmittal No. 187 was scheduled to become effective on
December 28, 2004.

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Competitive Pricing Division,
Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order 04-4048, In the Matter of Ameritech
Operating Companies Tariff FCC No. 2 - Transmittal No. 1430, Nevada Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1-Transmittal No. 84, Pacific Bell Telephone
Company Tariff FCC No. 1- Transmittal No. 187, Southern New England Telephone
Company Tariff FCC No. 39 - Transmittal No. 843 and Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 73 - Transmittal No. 3022, released December
27, 2004.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed changes governing the
collection of security deposits for 5 months and institutes an investigation.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

PageRevision No.

2-163rd
2-173rd
2-17.12nd
2-473rd
2-47.12nd
2-47.22nd
2-47.32nd
2-483rd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 192 )

Issued: January 3, 2005 Effective: January 3, 2005

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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On January 3, 2005 Pacific Bell Telephone Company (PBTC) issued Supplement No.
8 in Transmittal No. 192 pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order DA
04-4048, release date December 27, 2004. The Order suspended the effective
date of PBTC’s Transmittal No. 187 for 5 months and instituted an
investigation.

On January 21, 2005, under the authority of Special Permission No. 05-004 of
the F.C.C., PBTC withdrew Transmittal No. 187 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 201 )

Issued: January 21, 2005 Effective: January 21, 2005

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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On June 18, 2012, PBTC issued its 2012 Annual Filing under Transmittal No.
466 in PBTC Tariff F.C.C. No. 1. Transmittal No. 466 was scheduled to become
effective on July 3, 2012.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order
(Order) DA12-1037, In the Matter of July 3, 2012 Annual Access Charge Tariff
Filings, WCB/Pricing No. 12-09.

The aforementioned Order advances the currently scheduled effective date of
Transmittal No. 466 to July 2, 2012, and then suspends its tariff revision
for one day, until July 3, 2012. For this purpose, the Order waives the
following sections of the Commission’s Rules, 47 C.F.R. §8§ 61.58, 61.59 and
61.86.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.
4-2 5th

4-6 5th

4-11 1st
4-11.1 13th
4-11.1.1 Original
4-11.2 35th
4-13 57th
7-173.1 2nd
7-189 4th
7-190 4th
7-191 15th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 467 )

Issued: July 9, 2012 Effective: July 10, 2012

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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This filing is made pursuant to the Bureau’s Suspension Order DA 13-2349
(Order), released December 9, 2013.

On November 25, 2013, PBTC issued its Transmittal No. 498, which proposed to
grandfather term plans of 60 months or greater for High Capacity DS1 and DS3
services and Fractional DS1 service. Transmittal No. 498 was scheduled to
become effective on December 10, 2013.

The aforementioned Order suspends the tariff revision, filed under
Transmittal No. 498, for five months, to May 10, 2014. For this purpose, the
Order waives the following sections of the Commission’s Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§
61.58, 61.59 and 61.86.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.
5-35.1 2nd
7-102 7th
7-102.1 4th
7-103 8th
7-104 7th
7-140.1 3rd
7-140.2 3rd
7-140.3 4th
7-140.4 7th
7-140.6 6th
7-171.1 1st
7-177 12th
7-178 12th
7-181 l6th
7-183 11lth
7-191 l6th
7-192 9th
31-40.1 1st
31-48.1 1st
31-49 6th
31-57 5th
31-57.2 3rd
31-57.9 3rd
31.57.10 7th
31-57.12 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 499 )

Issued: December 12, 2013 Effective: December 17, 2013
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This filing is made pursuant to the Bureau’s Suspension Order DA 16-805
(Order), released July 15, 2016.

On July 1, 2016, PBTC issued its Transmittal No. 539, which proposed to
grandfather the DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment and
discontinue renewals. The DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment
was to continue to be available to existing subscribers for the remainder of
each subscriber’s 3-year commitment term. Additionally, PBTC proposed to
remove the current charges for calculation of shortfall and early termination
charges and replace those with a lower charge. Transmittal No. 539 was
scheduled to become effective on July 16, 2016.

The aforementioned Order DA 16-805 advances the currently scheduled effective
date for this tariff revision, filed under Transmittal No. 539, to July 15,
2016, and then suspends it for one date until July 16, 2016. For this
purpose, Order DA 16-805 waives the following sections of the Commission’s
Rules, 47 C.F.R. 88 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.
7-140.3 6th
7-140.4 9th
7-140.5.1 1st
7-140.6 8th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 541 )

Issued: July 19, 2016 Effective: July 16, 2016
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This filing is made pursuant to the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau)
Order DA-16-1339A1 to terminate the investigation initiated on July 15, 2016,
regarding the tariff revisions filed on July 1, 2016, by Pacific Bell
Telephone Company (PBTC), under Transmittal No. 539.

On July 15, 2016, the Bureau suspended the tariff revisions and initiated an
Investigation by its Order DA 16-805 (Suspension Order). In response to that
Suspensi on Order, PBTC filed its Supplement 12 under Transmittal No. 541 to

advance the effective date of Transmittal No. 539 to July 15, 2016, and then
suspend it for one day until July 16, 2016.

Based on the additional compliance filing by PBTC filed under Transmittal
543, that became effective on August 30, 2016, the Bureau concluded that the
issues raised in the July 15 Suspension Order have been resolved.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.
7-140.3 6th
7-140.4 9th
7-140.5.1 1st
7-140.6 8th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 549 )

Issued: January 13, 2017 Effective: January 14, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



